
 
 
 

Human Resources 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 15 February 2024 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, 
Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, Tim Wye and James Crawford 
 
Copies to: Steph Griffin (Director Workforce & Change), Mark Jefferson (Reward & Analytics 
Manager), James Brereton (Head of Human Resources), Tim O'Gara (Director - Legal and Democratic 
Services), Husinara Jones (Solicitor), Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer) and 
Amy Rodwell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Amy Rodwell, Democratic Services 
ity Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

  

5. Public Forum   
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall 
are advised that you will be required to sign in when you arrive and you will be 
issued with a visitor pass which you will need to display at all times.  
  
30 minutes is allowed for this item 
  
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 9th February 2024. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 14th February. 
  
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  
  
 

 

  

6. Trade Union Forum   
A total of 15 minutes is permitted for Trade Union Forum. 
  

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Each Trade Union will be allowed up to 5 minutes to speak to their submitted statements 
or raise a supplementary question arising from a submitted question. If only one trade 
union is in attendance a 5-minute time slot will be allowed. 
  
All statements and questions must be in writing and meet the deadlines as set out below 
- 
  
Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For this 
meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 
5 pm on Friday 9th February. 
  
Written statements must be received on the working day prior to the meeting.  For this 
meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at the latest by 
12.00 noon on Wednesday 14th February. 
  
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  
  
 
  

7. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Page 13) 

  

8. Avon Pension Fund Annual Report   
 (Pages 14 - 132)  

9. Employee Travel Policy - Monitoring Update   
 (Pages 133 - 138)  

10. HR Dashboard - Sickness Absence   
Verbal update 
 

 

  

11. Recruitment Update   
Verbal update 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
  

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Attendance at Public meetings 
 
P
[...]
/www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
14 December 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis and James Crawford 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Steph Griffin (Director Workforce & Change), Mark Jefferson (Reward & Analytics Manager), James 
Brereton (Head of Human Resources) and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Wye, Kerry Bailes, Farah Hussain, Sarah 
Classick and Amirah Cole. 
  
It was noted that Cllr Crawford had joined the Committee membership. 
 
 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
  
4 Chairs Business 
 
The Chair advised Committee that a concern had been raised regarding the Council’s communication 
methods and notice periods to end temporary or casual contracts. The Chair sought assurances that the 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

matter would be reviewed and stated that it was important that all employees felt welcome and valued 
whichever contractual terms of employment they held. 
  

(a)          Officers were investigating an instance where a service had to stop the use of casual and agency 
workers due to vacancy controls resulting in an urgent communication to those concerned; and 
would report back to Committee in due course. 

(b)         Zero-hour contracts referred to a type of contract that is not used in the Council; where there is 
an imbalance of rights between employer and employee in that the employer has no obligation 
to offer work but the employee is obligated to undertake any work that is offered by the 
employer. 

(c)          The Council instead operates casual and bank arrangements in a range of services.  In 
circumstances where a service require a colleague at short notice, they would go through a list 
of casual employees to establish who was available to work.  

(d)         Alongside this a service may also utilise agency workers.  In these circumstances an agency 
worker is not a Council employee in a legal sense and a week’s notice on either side is standard 
practice, with agency workers being paid weekly whilst casual workers are on a monthly payroll. 

(e)         It is possible for casual/bank and agency workers to go on to be appointed to permanent or 
fixed term roles, always providing a proper, competitive process is followed, which will fully 
recognise the value brought in their casual/bank/agency capacity. 

 
 
  
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 21st September 2023 
 
RESOLVED; That the Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
  
6 Public Forum 
 
There was no public forum received. 
 
 
  
7 Trade Union Forum 
 
There was no trade union forum received. 
 
 
  
8 Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 
 

Page 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

It was noted that Cllr Pearce as the Council’s Avon Pension Fund representative, had been unable to 
attend the meeting and it was agreed that the item be deferred to the February meeting where Cllr 
Pearce would be invited to attend. 
  
RESOLVED; that the item be deferred until February 2024. 
 
 
  
9 Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director: Workforce and Change and Head of Human Resources 
to consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25. Members were asked (subject to amendments agreed 
at its meeting) to recommend to Full Council the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 to take effect from 1 April 
2024. 
  
The Head o
[...]
nce. We are equipped 
to work remotely and in the office, which is helping develop staff and enabling teams 
to work more effectively together.   
The Avon Pension Fund Committee has approved a plan to digitalise the service 
over 2023-25, to drive improvements in member experience and greater operational 
efficiency. This includes a new website and broader capability for member self-
service through My Pension Online. Work continues in preparation for planned 
legislative changes such as the McCloud (age discrimination) remedy and the 
pensions dashboard. 
The Fund was pleased to appoint Nick Dixon as its new Head of Pensions in 
October 2022, to lead us through the next phase of the Fund’s development. 
I would like to thank all staff of the Avon Pension Fund for providing good service in 
the face of difficult challenges, and to the Committee for their wholehearted support 
for the Fund’s officers.   

Councillor Paul Crossley 
Chair of the Avon Pension Fund Committee 

1  Provisional based on high level work. The most recent actuarial review relates to March 2022. 

Page 16



3   Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 

2. Highlights of the year 2022-23

Finance & Investments 

Investment Strategy & Funding 
The Avon Pension Fund’s (the Fund’s) overriding investment objective is to meet 
future pension payments to members, in the context of affordability for employers 
and addressing climate change.  

The Fund’s value on 31 March 2023 was £5.4 billion, representing a robust financial 
position with 97% funding. Despite rising inflation which has raised future pension 
payments, the funding position improved on the back of higher interest rates.  

The 2023 investment review concluded that current asset allocation achieves the 
right balance of risk and return to meet funding needs. Assets are broadly diversified 
across equities, infrastructure, renewables, property, and fixed income.  

The only new investment agreed was a 3% allocation to Local Impact portfolios, 
expected to deliver positive social and environmental impact primarily in the South 
West region which will be implemented over 2024-26. 

Responsible Investment 
The Fund’s approach to Responsible Investment is guided by its core investment 
beliefs:-  long-term investments to drive returns,  diversified portfolio to manage risk, 
seeking to make a positive contribution to society and the environment.   

This year the Fund renewed its status as a signatory of the UK Stewardship Code, 
which encourages investors to use financial capital to create long-term value for 
pension members alongside environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
objectives. 

APF supports active engagement with the companies it invests in. Engagement is 
undertaken through Federated Hermes, the voting and engagement adviser to 
Brunel Pension Partnership (Brunel). Hermes engaged 466 companies on the 
Fund’s behalf during 2022-23, across a broad range of ESG issues. Environmental 
topics featured in 25% of engagements with c.70% of these relating to climate 
change.  

APF participates in several industry initiatives. These aim to improve disclosures, 
such as reporting on carbon metrics, and build meaningful engagement with 
companies. Two key initiatives are the Climate Action 100+ and the Institutional 
Investors Group on Climate Change (IIGCC).  

In 2022 the Fund achieved a 49% reduction in the carbon intensity of its equities vs 
the 2019 baseline. The Fund currently has a target to become net zero by 2050, 
consistent with the IIGCC Asset Owners Net Zero Framework, with interim targets to 
reduce absolute carbon emissions in its listed equity portfolios by 69% by 2030.  

Page 17



4   Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 

However there is keen appetite to accelerate progress towards net zero, and the 
investment review continues into 2023-24 with a robust assessment of APF’s climate 
objectives. We plan to confirm fresh climate targets before the end of March 2024. 

Pool
[...]
e) which is the formal decision-making body. The 
Committee’s role is strategic in nature, setting policy framework and monitoring 
implementation and compliance within that framework. Due to the wide scope of the 
Committee’s remit, it is supported by the Investment Panel (the Panel) which 
considers the investment strategy and investment performance in greater depth. The 
Committee has delegated authority to the Panel for specific investment decisions.  

The Terms of Reference, agreed by the Council, for the Committee and the Panel 
are set out in Appendix B.  

The Committee meets formally each quarter. In some circumstances hybrid 
meetings continued to be held, for example to avoid travel disruption caused by train 
strikes. This ensured all members had the opportunity to take part in debate and put 
forward recommendations. A minimum of five voting members attended meetings in 
person to ensure meetings were quorate.  

A couple of workshops took place during the year. The Fund’s Actuary, Mercer, 
presented a Valuation Results workshop to both the Committee and the Pension 
Board (the Board). Mercer also helped officers facilitate a Strategic Review 
Workshop to the Committee in their role as the Fund’s investment advisor.  

The governance in respect of the dual accountability of Brunel Pension Partnership 
(to the Council as Shareholder and the Fund as client) is managed by a subgroup of 
the Committee overseeing this important relationship. It met as needed during the 
year to discuss specific shareholder and client matters. 

Table 4(a): Committee structure 

Voting members (14): • Five elected members from Bath and North East
Somerset Council

• One elected member nominated from each of
Bristol City Council, North Somerset Council and
South Gloucestershire Council

• Three independent members
• One nominated from the higher/further education

bodies
• One nominated from academy bodies
• One nominated by the trade unions

Non-voting members (3): • One nom
[...]
1,2411 4,944 985 4,428 1,5571 6,501 

Avon 
internal 
savings 

(283) (1,083) (215) (860) (291) (1,374) (215) (1,075) 

Transition 0 7,284 938 8,270 0 7,284 0 8,270 
Fee saving (2,927) (6,955) (6,139) (11,721) (3,185) (10,139) (8,587) (20,308) 
Net cost 
/(saving) 

(2,257) 3,955 (4,175) 1,705 (2,491) 1,464 (7,245) (5,540) 

 

Note: 1 This differs from the Statement of Accounts which includes annual rebates.    
The most significant variances from the original business case are summarised as 
follows: 

• The Fund is ahead in terms of fee savings and overall net cost/saving.  

• The asset values are higher than estimated, driving higher fee savings. 

• Transition costs are higher; due to asset values being higher than the values 
assumed in the business case and a lack of commonality between legacy and 
target assets in some of the transitions.  

• Fee rate savings are greater than anticipated across most transitioned 
portfolios. 

Page 53



40             Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 
 

• Ongoing costs of Brunel are higher than anticipated. 

• The Fund’s internal savings are less than estimated due to changes in the 
strategic focus of the Fund. Savings include the cost of custody and 
performance measurement (based on 2016/17 costs and now included in on-
going Brunel costs), a slight reduction in staff costs and limited savings for 
investment advice. The recurring savings will be held at this annual rate given 
the investment strategy includes complex risk management strategies which 
means more internal resources and advice is required to support it. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 54



41             Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 
 

8. Investments  
 

• Investment return of -7.3% for the year 
• Strategic investment review confirmed diversified strategy meets 

funding requirements 
• On track to meet 2025 & 2030 climate targets  

 
The Avon Pension Fund’s overriding investment objective is to meet the future 
pension payments of bot
[...]
ch are set out below:  

1. Long-term – A long-term approach to investing allows a strategic 
approach to investment risk and capital allocation, ultimately driving 
attractive investment returns. 

2. Diversified – Diversification is core to managing investment risk, enabling 
a broad spectrum of investments with different risk and return profiles. 

Page 57



44             Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2022/23 
 

3. Responsible – We invest to make a positive contribution in the real 
economy promoting sustainable returns and work with like-minded 
investors to engage and encourage positive change. 

4. Low cost – Lower costs drive higher investment returns. We use collective 
scale with Brunel to drive innovation and efficiencies to reduce cost. 

The Fund’s investment beliefs are set against the context of meeting promises to 
members and maintaining affordability for employers.  
Further information on the Fund’s approach to responsible investment is available 
from the website http://www.avonpensionfund.org.uk (search Responsible 
Investment Policy). 

(I) Investment Stewardship 
As a signatory to the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) UK Stewardship Code 2020 
(the ‘Code’), the Fund supports and applies the Code’s definition of stewardship: 
“Stewardship is the responsible allocation, management and oversight of capital to 
create long-term value for beneficiaries leading to sustainable benefits for the 
economy, the environment and society”. 
The Code is voluntary and comprises 12 ‘apply and explain’ principles across 4 key 
pillars: Purpose and Governance, Investment Approach, Engagement, and 
Exercising Rights and Responsibilities. The Fund retained its signatory status to the 
Code for the second consecutive year. The full report can be accessed through the 
Fund’s website: www.avonpensionfund.org.uk (search FRC Stewardship Code). 
Aggregate voting and engagement statistics for the Fund’s listed equity portfolios are 
monitored in terms of ‘votes cast’
[...]
es through the ‘say 
on climate’ initiative and were involved in several high-profile engagements in the 
energy sector, issuing recommendations to vote against company management 
where climate strategies did not align with the Paris agreement goals. Human rights 
were again a significant focus for LAPFF over the year with a particular focus on the 
impact of the global mining industry on human rights. Human rights also arose in the 
context of climate change as part of the call for a just transition to a zero-carbon 
economy.  
The Fund also belongs to a number of industry-led initiatives aimed at improving 
disclosures and building meaningful engagements with investee companies across 
ESG factors. ClimateAction 100+ and the Institutional Investors Group on Climate 
Change (IIGCC) are forums for collaboration between investors on the financial and 
physical impacts of climate change. Membership to these groups allows the Fund to 
amplify its engagement work with corporates and governments as well as access the 
tools required to meet climate disclosures best practice. The Fund recognises 
companies need time to successfully adapt their business models to manage climate 
risk in the context of generating long-term shareholder value and real reductions in 
carbon emissions. Equally, those companies that are intentionally failing to take 
account of climate transition risk and adapt their business models accordingly should 
be candidates for divestment, due to the financial risk they pose.  Further information 
relating to the Fund’s approach to climate change is set out in the below sections.  
 

(II) Climate Change 
During the year the Fund published its second Taskforce for Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD) report available here.  This critical framework is a way 
of signalling to investee companies, service providers and other stakeholders how 
important climate reporting is in the context of real emissions reductions. 
The Fund has set a target to 
[...]
: James Brereton (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22000

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the report.

Summary

The purpose of the report is to monitor the effect of the updated travel policy for Bristol City Council 
employees, which was implemented in October 2022.

The significant issues in the report are:

- Spend on mileage claims relating to private vehicles used for BCC business remained relatively 
constant between 2017/18 and 2022/23 (with the exception of the expected drop in 2020/21 due to 
COVID restrictions)
- Spend on public transport in 2022/23 was less than half of what it was in 2017/18.
- The number of employees claiming mileage has increased by around 16% between 2019 and 2023.
- 84% of mileage claims relate to vehicles that comply with the Clean Air Zone.
- 24 employees have so far taken advantage of the “green car” salary sacrifice scheme.
- 106 employees are currently using our cycle to work salary sacrifice scheme.
- An online travel booking system is now in place for longer journeys and accommodation.

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Policy 
 
1. The updated Travel Policy was implemented in October 2022. 
 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

None required as this is a monitoring report for information only. 
 

3. External 
None required as this is a monitoring report for information only. 

 
Context 
 
4. The key findings are shown on page 1 of this report. Appendix 1 gives more detail. 

 
5. Travel continues to be cited as a contributing factor to recruitment and retention problems. 

 
6. We are currently exploring ways of reducing the administrative and cost burden of parking while 

on business. 
 

7. We will work with transport team colleagues and partner to explore other ways to reduce the 
cost and impact of travel for council business. 

 
Proposal 
 
8. That the Committee notes the report. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
9. None as this is a monitoring report for information only. 
 
Risk Assessmen
[...]
genda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Work Programme
	8 Avon Pension Fund Annual Report
	1. Chair’s Foreword
	2. Highlights of the year 2022-23
	Finance & Investments
	Pensions Administration
	Employer Contribution Rates
	Governance

	4. Fund Governance
	Avon Pension Fund Committee
	Investment Panel
	Local Pension Board (LPB)
	Training
	Committee training
	Local Pension Board Training
	Governance Compliance Statement
	Conflicts of Interest

	5. Risk Management
	6. Pensions administration and communications
	How the service is delivered
	Pensions Administration Strategy
	Greater use of digital technology
	Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Benchmarking (Benefits Administration)
	Value for money statement
	Data quality
	Key performance data
	Staffing
	Budget Outturn
	Internal Resolution Dispute Procedure (IDRP)
	Where to get outside advice and help?
	Pensions Ombudsman
	Complaints & IDRP cases 2022/23
	LGPS policies and guidance for employers and members
	General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)

	7. Pooling of assets – analysis of costs and savings
	8. Investments
	1. Investment Strategy Statement
	2. Investment Strategy
	3. Asset Allocation
	4. Approach to Responsible Investment
	5. Investment Performance
	6. Largest holdings
	7. Investment Administration
	8. Investment Cost Transparency

	9. Funding strategy
	Funding position
	Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)

	10. Statement of the consulting actuary
	11. Employers contribution rates
	12. Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (unaudited)
	13. Statement of Responsibilities for Avon Pension Fund Accounts
	The Council is required to:
	Chief Financial Officer responsibilities:
	Statement of the Chief Financial Officer

	14. Auditors report
	15. Summary of Financial Statistics.
	16. Pension increase
	Deferred Pensions & Pensions in Payment
	Active Members - CARE Pension Accounts
	The State Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Indexation

	17

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
15 February 2024 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, 
Tim Wye and James Crawford 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Steph Griffin (Director Workforce & Change), Mark Jefferson (Reward & Analytics Manager) and James 
Brereton (Head of Human Resources) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
None were received. 
 
 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
Noted that agenda item 8 ‘Avon Pension Fund’ that members present may be affiliated to the scheme.  
The item was for information only and as no decision was required this was noted.  
 
 
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record with the following addition: 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
That Cllr Eddy and Cllr Alexander abstained from voting on agenda 9 ‘Pay Policy’. 
 
 
  
5 Public Forum 
 
The Committee received and noted the following Public Forum items: 

-          One Public Forum statement from Joanna Booth. 
-          Two Public Forum Questions from Suzanne Audrey.  

Both submitters were not present at the meeting. 
  
Resolved; That the Public Forum be noted. 
  
 
 
  
6 Trade Union Forum 
 
None were received. 
 
 
  
7 Work Programme 
 
The work programme was noted.  
 
 
  
8 Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 
 
Cllr Steve Pearce, the Council’s representative on the Board of the Avon Pension Fund was invited to 
present the report to committee. 
  
The following was highlighted: 
  

a.       The Avon Pension Fund’s overriding investment objective is to meet future pension payments to 
members, in the context of affordability for employers and addressing climate change. 

b.       The Fund continues its path to achieve responsible investment.  In 2022 the Fund achieved a 49% 
reduction in carbon intensity against the 2019 baseline.  The target is to become net zero by 2050. 

c.        The Fund is administered by Bath & Northeast Somerset Council; the report includes a report on 
the ongoing challenges with staff recruitment and the strategy in place to manage administration 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

of the Fund.  There are two broad management areas, the Pension Administration team, and the 
Finance & Investments team. 

d.       The Fund is signed up to the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) UK Stewardship Code 2020 for the 
responsible allocation, management, and oversight of capital to create a long-term value for 
beneficiaries leading to sustainable benefits for the economy, the environment and society. 

e.       The report provides details on the outcome of pooling of assets as directed by government; 
Brunel Pension Partnership manages 86% of the funds’ assets; the Fund in 2023 broke even with 
regards to net savings from operating in this manner. 

The following was noted from the discussion that followed. 
f.        De-investment, from companies that have to date failed to take responsibility on how they 

manage climate carbon emissions, is seen as the last resort.  The Fund will continue to engage 
with industry led initiatives to improve disclosure and build meaningful engagement with investee 
companies. 

g.       The Investment remit covers a wide geographical area and is not limited to the West of England.  
The future intention is to consider renewables and housing investment, but it must be the right 
investment with the right outturn. 

h.       The achievements detailed in the section of the report headed Climate Change Metrics & Targets, 
were well received.  Transition continues and it is not deemed prudent to apply any adjustment to 
agreed targets.  Assurances were given that priority work would continue to retain advancement 
and gains already achieved.   

i.         The link with Stewardship UK enables collaborative discussions with investees on 
decarbonisation; it is understood and accepted that companies need time to adapt business 
models to manage climate risk and with ongoing engagement those companies failing to act 
responsible can be identified.     A report on the activities of the Local Government Pension Fund 
Forum , the collaborative body, is on line and a source of useful information. 

j.         The challenges in recruiting appropriate specialists in pension administration was discussed when 
noting the information on backlogs.  The successful transition to a digital online platform to enable 
members a direct access to pension services had greatly assisted communication and member 
engagement. 

k.       The pooling of assets had been a government directive and no further instruction had been 
issued.  Cllr  Pearce shared his view, that the funds were being well managed and there would be a 
level of resistance to further government direction. 

l.         The governance document sets out how the oversight committee is formulated and currently 
there is only one representative from each of; Bristol City Council, North Somerset Council and 
South Gloucestershire Council.  BANES has 5 seats as the administrating authority.   This is 
something that can be discussed following the next round of local elections.   

The Chair thanked Cllr Pearce for attending and presenting the report to committee. 
  
Resolved to note the report 
  
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
9 Employee Travel Policy - Monitoring Update 
 
The Travel Policy Monitoring Report, was presented by James Brereton (Head of Human Resources). 
  
The purpose of the report is to update the committee on the impact of the travel policy for Bristol City 
Council employees that was implemented in October 2022. 
  
The following was highlighted: 

a.       Spend on mileage claims relating to private vehicles used for BCC business remained relatively 
constant between 2017/18 and 2022/23 (with the exception of the expected drop in 2020/21 due 
to COVID restrictions) 

b.       The spend on public transport in 2022/23 was less than half of what it was in 2017/18. 
c.       The number of employees claiming mileage had increased by around 16% between 2019 and 

2023 
d.       That 84% of mileage claims relate to vehicles that complied with the Clean Air Zone. 
e.       That 24 employees had taken advantage of the ‘green car’ salary sacrifice scheme. 
f.        There are 105 employees who had taken up the cycle to work salary sacrifice scheme. 
g.       An online travel booking system was in place for longer journeys and accommodation. 

Following was noted from the discussion: 
h.       The launch of the ‘green car’ scheme was to assist employees purchasing a CAZ compliant vehicle. 

   24 employees had taken advantage of the scheme.  Amongst the feedback received was the 
view that the cost of new vehicles had discouraged wider participation, and therefore officers 
were considering reintroduction of a scheme to assist the purchase of second hand compliant 
vehicles. The scheme does not benefit from any government assistance that may be available to 
the general public on the purchase of a new car.   

i.         The statistical information on mileage claims indicated there is a 10/15% increase in claimants but 
overall, the spend remains the same.  The sum reclaimable remains at the HMRC approved rate of 
45p per mile.   Action:  Officers to seek to identify reasons for the trend indicated.  

j.         Noted the 50% decrease in claims for public transport costs. Officers observed this could be 
reflective of the change to employees working arrangements, more time split between the office 
and home working; a shift to meetings being held remotely  following the COVID 19 pandemic.  If 
there are savings under this budget heading it is for the budget manager to determine how to 
utilise the sum as part of the overall budget for the service.  Action: Officers to continue 
monitoring this trend.  

k.       There were concerns expressed that the introduction of the CAZ may have caused employees to 
leave the organisation.  Members asked if this was captured in any data.  Officers observed that a 
departing employee might mention the impact of the CAZ in their exit survey, but this is not 
information captured in current metrics.  

The Chair thanked Officers for the report. 
  
Resolved to Note the report 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
 
 
  
10 HR Dashboard - Sickness Absence 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Reward & Analytics Manager, which is attached to the 
minutes. 
  
The following key points were discussed: 
  

a.       In summary the slides provided the Sickness Trends 2020/21 to current year 2023;  
Benchmarking against other LA’s that report into the Local Government Workforce Survey; a 
breakdown of Sickness Reasons; Long Term Absence trend; Short Term Absence trend; 
Sickness by Directorate. 

b.       The target for average working days lost to sickness is 9 days and the statistics show that 9.7 
days was actual average days per employee.   

c.       The LGA Workforce Survey has limited value as a benchmarking tool because  fewer 
authorities are providing data. However, the LGA is planning to pilot a replacement scheme.  

d.       There is no evidence as to the prevalence of Long Covid.  
e.       What is known is that long term absence did peak but is now on a downward trend as seen 

from the statistical graphs.  
f.        Any absences resulting from  health & safety incidents are also reported separately as there is 

a legal requirement to do so.  

g.       The two top reasons for absences are  stress, anxiety and depression, which accounts for 29% 
of all working days lost (recorded for 605 employees). Of the 605 employees who were absent 
due to stress, anxiety and depression 18.7% (113) were recorded as work related and 81.3% 
(492) is not work related.  Musculosketal accounts for 15% of all days lost (recorded for 615 
employees). Of the 615 employees who were absent due to musculoskeletal sickness 29.7% 
(183) were recorded as work related and 70.3% (432) is not work related. 

h.        Members were assured that there is an established means of support for employees via the 
Employee Assistance Programme .     

i.         Members were further assured that those colleagues who work in challenging environments 
are supported by colleagues particularly at times of emergencies and incidents.  

j.         It was confirmed that sickness information was constantly available to senior leaders and 
heads of service via the HR Dashboards. The Chair thanked Officers for the report. 

  
Resolved to note the report. 
  
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
11 Recruitment Update 
 
The Director of Workforce and Change provided the following verbal update: 
  

a.       That the Director of Finance & S151 Officer is set to leave at the end of March 2024. Recruitment 
to an interim role was underway to cover the post whilst the recruitment for the permanent role 
takes place  - which will be after the local elections, so that the leader and relevant members can 
be consulted on the recruitment arrangements.  Committee was asked to note that a 
representative from the HR Committee would be required to attend the appointment panel. 

b.        That the role of Director of Homes and Landlord Services had been advertised. and the intention 
was to appoint an interim whilst plans are put in place for filling the role permanently.    

  
The Chair thanked Officers for the update and the meeting was closed.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


